



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :	KP(M) 60/2017
Complainant/ Appellant :	Sri Dulal Bora
Respondent :	Deori Autonom
Date of Hearing :	23-10-2017
Complaint/ Second :	Shri H. S. Das,
appeal heard by	State Chief Info

Sri Dulal Bora Deori Autonomous Council 23-10-2017 Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 23-10-2017

- The appellant/petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority is represented by Sri Mridul Kr. Deori, SPIO of Deori Autonomous Council (DAC), Narayanpur, Lakhimpur.
- 2. The second appeal petition dated 2-3-2017 is taken up for further hearing in presence of both the parties in pursuance of this Commission's previous order dated 4-9-2017.
- 3. The SPIO of DAC submitted copies of his 8 (eight) Nos. separate letters dated 21-10-2017 addressed to the petitioner, Sri Dulal Bora furnishing available informations. The SPIO submitted that he has already furnished the list of beneficiaries to the petitioner from 2005 to 2017. The SPIO submitted that furnishing of the copies of accompanying documents submitted by the applicants at the time of submitting applications for benefits under various schemes will be time consuming and voluminous. Similar is the case with copies of large number of work orders covering from the period from 2006-2017.
- 4. In response to this, the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora stated that he will go through the informations submitted by the SPIO of DAC and may ask for specific informations in respect of some of the beneficiaries and work orders , if necessary.
- 5. This Commission directed the petitioner to make such request, if necessary, to the SPIO of DAC within 30 days from the date of this order, which was pronounced in presence of both the parties.
- 6. The SPIO is directed to furnish the further sought for information, if any, within another 30 days from the date of receipt of such request from the petitioner.
- 7. Fix **28-12-2017 12.30 P.M** for review of compliance position.

 This order shall apply mutatis mutandis to all other seven case Nos:-SIC/KP(M)62/2017, SIC/KP(M)97/2017, SIC/KP(M)96/2017, SIC/KP(M)94/2017, SIC/KP(M).95/2017, SIC/KP(M).61/2017 and SIC/KP(M).98/2017.

> Sd/-(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(M). 60/2017

-A

Dated 23-10-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Sri Mridul Kr. Deori, SPIO, Deori Autonomous Council, Narayanpur, Lakbhimpur for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2) Sri Dulal Bora, , Koinadhara Tiniali, House No.-118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission.